

PPA No.1/25
Mahadev Shinde Vs. University Of Delhi

03.11.2025

Present:- Appellant is absent.

Mr. Harkaran Singh, counsel for the Appellant
(through VC).

Mr. Anurag Ojha, counsel for the respondent
(through VC).

Mr. Dipak Raj, proxy counsel for Mr. Anurag Ojha,
counsel for the respondent.

Mr. Rupesh Kumar, Section Officer of the
respondent (through VC).

1. Estate Officer record has not been filed.
2. POA has already been filed on behalf of the respondent on 10.10.2025.
3. Reply to the appeal, reply to the application under Section 9(3) of PP Act seeking stay and reply to the application under Section 5 of Limitation Act seeking condonation of delay alongwith true copy of judgment dated 08.11.1978 have already been filed on behalf of the respondent on 04.10.2025. Copies of the same are stated to have been supplied to counsel for the appellant.
4. Adjournment is requested on behalf of the respondent for filing of Estate Officer record.
5. Considered.

Contd./-...

// 2 //

6. Matter be listed for filing of Estate Officer record and for consideration of the appeal on 28.11.2025 at 11:00 am.
7. In the meanwhile, the respondent shall not execute the impugned order till the next date of hearing.

(Nivedita Anil Sharma)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi : 03.11.2025(a)